amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof), the consent of the Members of the Company, be 

and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 

1,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore only) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty 

Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each to Rs. 3,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Three Hundred and Fifty Crore only) divided into 70,00,00,000 (Seventy Crore) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each by creation of additional 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crore) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and 

is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V 

as under: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 3,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Three Hundred and Fifty Crore only) divided into 70,00,00,000 (Seventy Crore) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/or the Company Secretary of 

the Company, be and are hereby severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if any, of 

the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) read with the Rules framed there under, the consent of the 

Members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded, to offer or invite to subscribe for, issue 

of 5,49,27,318 (Five Crore Forty Nine Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Three Hundred 

Eighteen) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- each, at a premium of Rs. 10.96/- each aggregating upto 

Rs. 87,66,40,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Seven Crore Sixty-Six Lakh Forty Thousand only) to the 

following subscriber on Preferential basis: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Subscribers  Number of Equity 

Shares 

Consideration (in Rs.) 

1. Infibeam Avenues Limited 5,49,27,318 87,66,40,000 

And accordingly, the draft offer letter in Form PAS-4 be and is hereby approved;

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if any, of 

the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) read with the Rules framed there under, the consent of the 

Members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded, to offer or invite to subscribe for, issue 

of 25,08,70,927 (Twenty Five Crores Eight Lakh Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty 

Seven) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- each, at a price of Rs. 15.96/- (including a premium of Rs. 

10.96/-) each aggregating upto Rs. 400,39,00,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred Crores Thirty-

Nine Lakh only) to the following subscriber on Preferential basis, for consideration other than 

cash, for acquiring Platform business undertaking from Infibeam Avenues Limited on such 

terms and conditions as agreed and set forth in the Business Transfer Agreement entered into

[...]

hereby accorded for the formulation and implementation of ‘Rediff. Com Employee Stock 

Option Plan 2025-26’ (hereinafter referred to as the “ESOP 2025-26” or the “Scheme”) 

authorizing the Board to create and grant from time to time, offer, issue and allot in one or 

more tranches, not exceeding 13,75,000 (Thirteen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand) Employee 

Stock Options to or for the benefit of such person(s) who are an employee as designated by 

the Company, its Holding Company, and Subsidiary Companies (present and future), who is 

exclusively working within India or outside India and including the Director thereof, whether

[...]

the Promoter Group, an Independent Director and a Director who either himself or through 

his relative or through anybody corporate, directly or indirectly, holds more than ten per cent 

of the outstanding Equity Shares of the Company), as may be decided under ESOP 2025-26, 

exercisable into not more than 13,75,000 (Thirteen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand) Equity 

Shares of Face Value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each fully paid-up (or such adjusted 

numbers for any bonus or right issue or stock split or consolidation or other re-organization 

or restructuring of the capital structure of the Company as may be applicable, from time to